
f_
{

PORTGONPUSCHRIfTI
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

Action ltem for Port Commission Meeting of March 20,2018

DATE: March 20,2018

Port Commission

FROM Sam Esquivel, Real Estate Services Manager
Sam@pocca.com
(361) 885-6140

SUMMARY: The City of Port Aransas has requested a Lease Agreement for 30.07-acres
for marina purposes. The Lease term will be for a period of thirty (30) years commencing
on April 1 , 2018 and ending on March 31,2048.

BACKGROUND: On January 31, 1958, the PCCA leased 49.15 acres to the City of Port
Aransas for a 30-year term. The lease acreage was intended to become the majority of
the City's marina and public green space. The Lease was later modified to include an
additional 1.583 acres for the development of Roberts Point Park, thereby increasing the
Leased Premises to 50.73-acres. By Lease instrument dated December 1, 1976, the
lease dated January 31, 1958 was cancelled effective November 30, 1976, and a new
30-year term began December 1, 1976, ending November 30, 2006. Subsequently,
effective January 1,1987, the lease was cancelled, and a new 3O-yearterm began on
January 1, 1987 , ending December 31,2017. By instrument executed on May 21, 1987 ,

but dated to be effective June 1, 1987, City and Authority effectively released 20.66 acres
from the terms of the 1987 Lease and entered into a new perpetual lease for said 20.66
acres, for so long as, the 20.66 acres are used for park purposes (Park Lease). The May
21, 1987 Park Lease thereby reduced the Marina Lease to 30.07-acres. On February 20,
2017 the Port Commission approved an Amendment of Lease with the City of Port
Aransas to extend the Marina Lease to March 31,2018 to finalize the commercial terms
for a new long-term Lease

ALTERNATIVES: Do not approve.

CONFORMITY TO PORT POLICY: This project is consistent with the PCCA Strategic
Plan; Strategic Goal #2 - Provide facilities and services to meet customer needs to
provide surface infrastructure and services to support maritime and industrial
development and Strategic Goal #3 Build and sustain productive relationships with all
stakeholders.

EMERGENCY: N/A

@ # 222PowerStreetTuol PoBox1541 78403 CorpusChristi,Texas T361 882 56?1 F361 8827i10 portofcorpuschristi.com

TO

reementa 30 -aGre07 rinaMa with eth PortLease of AransasApprove Ag Gity
Portin Cou nty



Port Commission
March 20,2018
Page 2

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The City of Port Aransas will pay the PCCA ten percent (10%) of
the City's Gross Marina Revenues for each lease year. The annual Percentage Rent
payment shall be due and payable each lease year by the City to the Authority within 30
days after the close of the City's fiscal year (September 30).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the Lease Agreement with
the City of Port Aransas for 30.07-acre for marina purposes located in Port Aransas,
Nueces County, Texas.

DEPARTMENTAL GLEARANGES:

OriginatingDepartment RealEstate

Reviewed & Approved Sam Esquivel
Kent Britton

Legal

Senior Staff

Bruce Hawn

John LaRue
Sean Strawbridge
Jarl Pedersen

LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Memo Exhibit
Lease Amendment



LEASE AGRBEMENT

TIIE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF NIIECES

This LEASE AGREEMENT ("Lease") is made effective as of the I't day of April,2018
("E!tectivg-De!9") by and between the PORT oF coRPUs crrRrsrl AUTHoRrry oF
NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS, pursuant to authorization by its Port Commissioners
("A@gfiE'), and the CITY OF PORT ARANSAS, TEXAS, a Texas home rule municipality
("C!8"). Authority and City each herein called a "bt$" and together the "fu@".

WHEREAS, by insrurnent dated effective January 1,1987 Authority leased 50.73 acres of land
to the City for marina purposes ("l&!ggpg"); and

WHEREAS, by instrument executed on May 21, 1987, but dated to be effective June 1, 1987,
Ciff and Authority effectively released 20.66 acres from the terms of the 1987 kase and entered into a
new lease for said 20.66 acras, perpetual in nafire provided said 20.66 acres is used for park purposes
( pa* fease'). The 1987 Lease as amended by the Park Lease shall hereinafter be referred to as the
"M@g!gqg".

WHEREAS, the Mmina Lease, as amended expires on March 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into a new lease for a period of thirty (30) years
commencing on April l, 2018 and ending on Mmch 31, 2M8 ; and,

NOW, TI{EREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that effective April 1,

2018, the following lease is hereby made.

Authority. in consideration ofthe rents to be paid and upon the terms, covenants, and conditions
hereinafter set forth, hoeby leases to City and Cityhereby leases from Authority for a term beginning
on the 1 st day of April, 20 1 8 and ending on the 3 I st day of March, 2M8 , ilte following described land
located in Nueces County, Texas, to-wit:

30.07 acres of land more or less (the "EqpgIQ'), out of 50.73 acres of land origina[y
leased by Authority to Crty by the 1987 Lease. The description of said 50.73-acres is
more particulmly described and depicted in Exhibit'4" attached hereto, SAVE AND
EXCEPT from said 50.13-acre fiact the 20.66 acre Park Lease tact described and
depicted in Exhibit'8".

The Properfy hereby leased may be used for all purposes necessary, prcptr, convenient or
expedient in connection with the constuction, operation and maintenance of channels, canals, boat
basins, wharfs, docls, berlhing facilities for small boats, marine railways, marine service stations and

$
s
$

L

3 13 1 60v3 PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease1



any uses related to the operation and maintenance of a boat basin and harbor and for all other uses
necessaq/, converrient or beneficial to the City of Port Aransas, Texas (the "Marina PqpW!').

tr.

For the rights and privileges granted to it hereunder, City shall pay to the Authority a rental as
follows:

A. City agrees to pay Authority rent for each lease year, or fractional part thereof of the
thirty (30) year term ofthis kase. The rent payable, for each lease year, or fractional part thereof will
be ten percent (10olo) of the City's Gross Marina Revenues (hereinafter defined) for each lease year (the
"benEgg-Ml'). The annual Percentage Rent payment shall be due and payable each lease year
by the Crty to the Authority within 30 days after the close of the City's fiscal year (Septernber 30).

B. As used herein the term "lges_@" means April I through the following March 31
of each year ( I 2-month period) of the Lease commencing on April 1 , 20 I 8 .

C. As used herein the term "@" means for each lease year the
dollar aggregate of all revenues derived from City's: (i) provision of services on the Property; (ii) sales
conducted on the property; and (iii) use, sub-lease, license, rental, and operation ofthe Property for any
of the Marina Purposes. City agrees to keep a permanen! accurate set ofbooks and records of all Gross
Marina Revsnues available for Authority's inspection. Cify shall permit Authority and Authority's
representatives to examine or audit such records at any and all reasonable times, and shall, upon Authority's
request, explain the methods of keeping the records.

D. In addition to the Percentage Rent, City, each lease year dwing the term of this Lease
agrees to provide Authority with two (2) adjacent safe and readily accessible boat docks and slips
capable of berthing two of the Authority's patrol boats.

m.

City shall have the right, power and authority to dig, dredge and cut away zuch portions of the
land covered by this lease as may be necessary to provide channels and a small boat harbor and related
facilities. Before performing any dredging or any fi[ing of submerged areas and before building any
shrrctures on the Property for which a Departrnent of the Army permit is necessary and before
constucting park facilities, Crty shall submit plans for such dredging or filling and for such sfructures
and planned facilities to the Authority for its approval. In this connection it is anticipated that the access

to the Property for navigation pxposes from the Corpus Christi Ship Channel shall be only through the
Govemment Basin and channel which now exists on a part of the Proper$ and that approval of
Authority will not be given for consffuction of docks, wharfs, and other navigation facilities along the
north side ofthe Propefty fronting on the Corpus Christi Ship Channel.

ry.

City agrees that in the use ofthe Property it will not do or cause to be done anything that will
adverse$ affe,ct the use, development and expansion of the Corpus Christi Ship Channel.

2313160v3 PCCA to Pod Aransas - Marina Lease



V

This lease is granted to the City of Port Aransas in order that zuch City itself may use and
develop the lands for small boat harbor facilities and it is specifically understood that this lease shall not
be assigned without the consent in uniting of Authority, save and except that the rights of City under
this lease may be assigned in any mortgage, deed of tnrst or other security device made by City to secure
revenuebonds orotherevidences ofindebtedness, ifany, issuedbyCityforthe constuction offacilities
to be owned by City on the lands covered by this lease.

Without the consent of Authority, City shall have the right to sublet portions of the premises
upon such rentals and considerations as City shall see fit.

VI.
A. City has inspected the Property and has conducted any enyironmental site

assessment it desired. As of the Effective Date of this Lease, City understands and agrees
that the Property is being leased in an "As Is Where Is" condition, and City accepts the
Property in the condition it exists on the Effective Date as reasonably suited and fit for City's
intended uses of Property. City acknowledges that Authority has made no express
warranties with regard to the Property, except as expressly set forth in this Lease. To the
maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Authority hereby disclaims, and City waives
the benefit of, any implied warranties, including implied warranties of habitability, or fitness
or suitability for Cify's intended uses of the Property.

B. City further understands and agrees that improvements, grading, filling, dredging,
removal of existing improvements, repairs, maintenance dredging, location and relocation of
utility lines, construction, maintenance and repair of bulkheads, piers, docks, slips, and any other
improvements to the Property, shall be made and performed by Ctty at the sole cost and expense
of City. City further trnderstands and agrees that the "As-Is, Where Is" condition of the Property
includes any contamination on the Property, including structures, surface soil or subsurface strata,
groundwater, surface water and any adjacent channel or bay water and sediment, and that
infonnation received from Authority regarding such matters may not be complete or accurate and
should not be accepted as such and by entering into this Agreement, City acknowledges that it is
relying solely on its prior history with and operation of the Property, as wetl as, its own inspection
and investigation into the condition of the Property.

VIt

City's curently existing Base Map currently shows more ttran half of Harbor Island as being with
in the City limits of the City. Harbor Island is crmently zoned as "HI" by Section 25-l2l of the Port
Aransas Crty Code (the "@g'). City acknowledges the importance of Harbor Island to the operation
and development of the Port of Corpus Christi; and recognizes that any changes in the zoning of Harbor
Island flrtherresfficting the uses to whichproperrywithinthe Hartor Island Districtmaybeputwill have
a significant adverse impact on the Authority and on Authority's development of the Port of Corpus
Christi. Accordingly, the Parties hereto agree, that this Lease will immediately terminate in the event, the
City, dwing the term of this Lease, changes the zoning of Harbor Island to place Harbor Island into any
other zoning distict set forth in Article Itr of the Code, other than HI; or changes or modifies the Harbor
Island DistoictRegulations set forttr in said section 25-121 ofthe Code as they existed on January 1, 2018,

33 13 1 60v3 PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease



such that the Harbor Island District Regulations become more restrictive as to the uses to which property
within the HI District may now be put.

VIII.

Vmious owne6 of land in Blocks Eighteen (18), Nineteen (19), Seventy-Six (7Q and One Hundred
Forty-Two (142) ofMustang Island Survey, which lands adjoin on the south the premises covered by this
lease, have entered into or may enter into instraments of "mutual conveyances" with Authority entitling
the owners of those lands which are subject to such mutual conveyances to certain rights of access to the
lands covered by this lease and the channels and basins consffucted thereon for certain uses and purposes
and subject to certain conditions as are specified in such mutual conveyances, reference to which are here
made. This lease is made subject to the rights of all parties to zuch mutual conveyallces covering lands in
the said blocks on Mustang Island and Authority hereby assigns to City the rights of Authority to grant
franchises or perrnits under the conditions as specified in said mufual conveyances for terms of years not
to exceed the term of this lease. Authority hereby assigns to City the full right to grant such permits or
franchises as fully as if the Authority itself granted the same, which said franchises or pennits when
granted will be fu[y binding upon Authority for the term thereof not to exceed, however, the term of this
lease. City shall have the full right to collect rentals for commercial uses as may be provided in said
fianchises and psrmits. All revenues received from the grant of any franchises or permits shall be
considered part of Gross Marina Revenues.

x.

City hereby waives all liabiHties (including strict liability), actions, demands,
damages, penalties, finesr losses, claims, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' and
experts' fees and expenses), suits, settlements or judgments of any nature whatsoever
(including elaims for personal injury, bodily injury, real and personal property damage and
economic loss) (*CIatmE") which arise or may arise in its favor against Authority, its Port
Commissioners, directors, managers, employees and agents (ooAuthoritv Parties") during the
Term of this Lease for any loss of, or damage to, any of its property located within or upon,
or constituting a part of, the Property, to the extent that such loss or damage is or would
have been covered by any property insurance which City is required to carry under this
Lease (whether or not City actually carries such insurance or self-insures for the loss or
damage). City agrees to immediately give to each insurance company which has issued to it
policies of fire and extended coverage insurance written notiee of the terms of the waiver set
forth in this Section, and to have said insurance policies properly endorsed, if necessary, to
prevent the invalidation of said insurance coverage by reason of said waiver.

x.

A. To the extent allowed by law, City shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless
the Authority Parties from and against, and City shall be responsible for, any and all Claims
which may be brought or instituted or asserted against the Authority Parties based on or
arising out of or relating to any of the following events (each being referred to herein as an
"Indgry!E@9g1"): (i) the failure on the part of the City or any of its suhlessees or their
respective owners, officers, managers, employees, agents, invitees, guestso contractors,
subcontractors or licensees ("e!E.fu!!gg") to comply with the provisions of Applicable

43 i3 I 60v3 PCCA to Port Armsas - Marina Lease



Laws applicable to the Property or the Crty's improvements on the Property constructed or
owned by City ("ejilAgllifgfl), or (ii) any injury to or death of or claim of injury to or
death of any person or any damage to or loss of or claim of damage to or loss of property
occurring on the Property or the City's Facilities, or (iii) any injury to or death of or claim
of injury to or death of any person or any damage to or loss of or claim of damage to or loss
of property arising out City's operations on the Property or City's use of the Property for
Marina Purposes.

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Section X. A., it is expressly
provided and agreed by and between the Parties that City shall not be obligated to indemnify and
hold harmless the Authority Parties from and against their own negligence, and that neither the
Authority nor the City waives, modifies, or alters to any extent whatsoever the availability of the
defense of govemmental immunity under laws of the State of Texas.

C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Section X. A., City shall be
relieved of its obligation of indemnity (but not its obligation to defend) with respect to any Claim
to the extent, but only to the extent, of (i) the amount actually recovered from one or more
insurance carriers and either paid to the Authority Parties or paid for benefit of the Authority
Parties in reduction of such Claim, or (ii) the percentage of responsibility attributed to the
Authority Parties with respect to causing or contributing to cause the Indemnified Event for which
the Claim was made.

D. City's indernnity obligations under this Section X shall not be limited by a
limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits owed by City to any
employee of City under workers' or workmen's compensation acts, disability benefit acts, or other
employee benefit acts.

E. The obligations of the City under this Section X shall survive the expiration or any
earlier termination of the term of this Lease.

XL

Without limiting the indemnity obligations or liabilities of Lessee, or its insurers, provided
herein, Lessee agrees to procure and maintain at its sole expense during the Term of the Lease the
policies of insurance described in Exhibit C attached hereto and in at least the minimum
amounts specified in Exhibit C.

xI.

The Parties hereto agree that all provisions of this Lease Agreement are material; and

further agtee that if any part of this Lease is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any
respect then this Lease will not be reformed, but shall terminate in its entirety and be of no further
force and effect.

53 13 1 60v3 PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease



This Lease is granted with the understanding that the lands included herein are needed and
will be used by the City of Port Aransas in the conskuction and maintenance of channels, boat
basins and small boat facilities in addition to the present "Government Basin" and other basins
now dredged and existing on the lands included in this lease.

WITNESS the date and year first above mentioned.

AUTHORITY: PORT OF CORPUS CHRISTI AUTHORTTY OF
NUECES COT]NTY,TEXAS

By:
Sean C. Strawbridge
Chief Executive Officer

Date

CITY: CITY OF PORT ARANSAS, TEXAS

By:
Name:
Title:

Date:

611 I 1 60v3 PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease



THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OFNI.JECES

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _ day of 2018, by Sean C.
Strawbridge as Chief Executive Officer of PORT OF CORPUS CHRISTI AUTHORITY OF NUECES
COLINTY, TEXAS, a navigation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, on behalf of said
navigational district.

Notary Public, State of Texas

STATEOFTEXAS $

$
coUNTYoFNUECES $

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _ day of 2018, by
, a Texas home-

rule municipality, on behalf of said municipality

Notary Public, State of Texas

$

$

$

73 13 160v3 PCCA to Pot Aransas - Marina Lease



EXHIBIT *A'

50.73 more or less acres of land more or less, lying along the north shore of Mustang
Island, Nueces County Texas, within the crty limits of Port Aransas, Texas, Zj-lD
miles N. 83"E firom the County Court House of Nueces County at Corpus Christi,
Texas. Said tact lies east of the right-of-way of Cotter Street leading to the Ferry
landing, north of Port of Corpus Christi Authority south bulli*read line of the Port
Aransas Canal, west of the Federal authorized and dredged Turtle Cove Canal and
Basin, and south of the Port Aransas-Corpus Christi Waterway, all being a portion of
the lands patented by the State of Texas to Port of Corpus Christi Authority by Patent
No. 217, dated January 24,1950, and recorded in the Deed Records, Nueces County,
Volume 455, Pages 586-588, and described by metes and bounds as follows:

Begrnning at a poin! which bears N. 83o 52' W. 877.51 feet &om U.S.E.D.
Triangulation Station 30+53.78 (1956), said point being the intersection of a northerly
extension of the east riglrt-of-way line of Cotter Street with aline 725.0 feet south of
and parallel to the centerline ofthe 250 foot charurel of the Port Aransas-Corpus Christi
Waterway, for the northwest comer of this tact, with Coordinates X:2,462,592.82
andY -792,608.33.

Thence, S. 12o 26' 3L" E. a distance of 363.74 feet, with the east righrof-way line of
Cotter Sfreet to a poing which point is the beginning of a left curve having a radius of
616.20 feet.

Thence, with said left curve having a radius of 616.20 feet and chord bearing S. 3 1 
o 35'

51" E. 4M.20 feet to a point which point is the intersection of the east right-of-way
line of Cotter Sfeet with the Port of Corpus Christi Authonty south bulktread line of
the Port Aransas Canal, for a comer ofthis tract.

Thence, N. 87" 06' 29" E. along the Port of Corpus Christi Authority south bulk*read

line of the Port Arznsas Canal, a distance of 1 106.48 feet to a point, said point being an

angle point in the south bulkhead line for a comer ofthis tact.

Thence, continuing along the south bulkhead line of the Port Aransas Canal, N . 7 4" 34'
25" E. a distance of 6M.83 feet to a point, which point is the southwest comer of the

Govemment Basin at Port Aransas, Texas, for a comer of this ffact.

Thence, N. 56" 00' 32" E. a distance of 666.22 feet along the southeasterly edge of the
Government Basin to an angle point in the Govemment Basin.

Thence, N. 86" 00' 32" E. a distance of 148.04 feet along the southerly edge of the
Govemment Basin to a point, which point is the intersection of the southerly edge of
the Govemment Basin with the most westerly edge of the original Turtle Cove Canal

and Basin, for the southeasterly comer of this fact.

Thence, N. 3o 59'28" W. along the westerly edge of the Turtle Cove Canal and Basin,
a distance of 300.00 feet to a point for a comer of this tract.

3 l3 160v3 PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease



Thence, S.86" 00'32"W. alongthenortherlyedgeoftheGovemmentBasin, adistance
of 50.00 feet to a point for a comer of this tract.

Thence, parallel to and 100.00 feet west of the centerline of the original Turtle Cove
CanalN. 3" 59'28" W. a distance of374.78 feetto apoint saidpointbeingthenortheast
comer of this tract with CoordinatesX:2,465,174.36 and Y : 793,177 .90.

Thence, 5.77" 33'21* W., 559.05 feet along ameandering shoreline to apoint.

Thence, N. 17' 47' 53" W., 60.59 feet along same shoreline to a point.

Thence, S. 76" 09' 07" W., 4.y'.1.03 feet along same shoreline to a point.

Thence, S. 47o 05' 00" W., 97.65 feet along same shoreline to a point.

Thence, S. 77o 33' 19" W, 169.47 feet along same shoreline to a point.

Thence, N. 84" 12'02 W., 181.99 feet along same shoreline to apoint.

Thence, S. 79" 57'56"'W., 212.24 feet along same shoreline to apoint.

Thence, S. 67" 18'04" Vy'., 133.25 feet along same shorelineto apoint.

Thence, S. 83' 54' 54" W., 234.33 feet along same shoreline to a point.

Thence, S. 50" 37' 1 1" W., 150.41 feet along same shoreline to a point.

Thence, 5.77" 33' 21"W.,501.36feet,parallelto and T25feetsouthofthecenterline
of the Port Aransas-Corpus Clristi Ship Channel, to the place of beginning; Said tract
of land containing 50.73 acres of land more or less.

All bearings are based on GridNorth for Texas, South Zone as establishedbythe U.S. Coast and Geodetic

Sruvey.

9313160v3 PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease



EXHIBIT "A"

I
1.1

lco ca' A'1t t)

.3

rL:.nr al grlr1r.n0

!

{ ts
-f/?.|c?L sE{troN w! 4-@{{4 a.ataL

\
\

?t'J

a.'""-":

ai AnsaS

or

q'i io"
'4,-a . - '

?of,T

- .1 aGr'r5u"
tro

. f- n's E

1o

Q!I

5

t,

T

.Jf,

r}fi
I

GRANTED
CITY OF PORT ARAIiISA5

LE A S E OIt SO73 ACRES

gitri'r !crr.

,t
\
\

't
(;,,*,

,,,,-\. $4" itnrE!

i. r -l--l--- l"''':,,..-.

R

rirlcl --,"--_-,* aa-Lt3.. -. -

I
t
I
!
I

L---*'

c

,
A A

t

i

I,

ll
't;

t--

R

I
L- r.lis)A

PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease
3 13 160v3 10

'''t'":::" --

A

r
I

r
I

0

tr"t,

I
I

I

I-l
I

1
$.



EXIIIBIT 6'8',

Metes and Bounds Description

s*id tr&€t bring ?8.66 icrti of land lylng i1o{rg the north shore of f{urtang
I tltnd r l*ute cs County Texir r xl thin lhe cl ty I lrl ts of Fsrt lranrl* , Taxrs 

"ffit milec H. 83" [* frm [,ho Eautrty [ourt ltsuse of l{uacrs Gounty it {$rpufi
fhrt*tl, T*frs$" Sqtd trrqt Ites eest 0f tfis rlght-of-ray 0f tutt*r ltnaet
l*ad{ng t$ tho Ferrs [s6(lngr nsrth *f th.* Fmt of Corpu* Shrfct'f fiu'[]t*rtty'r
routh b*ilfrqrd line uf tk Fort Ar*n*os Crnal, Elt of tks F*daral *uthsrlr*d
rad dnrdgr*d ?urtie C+vr er.nrl *d Barln, lnd ssrtl* sf th€ hrt tnn****6srp,r**
ehrlEti t*gtcnill, rll bring a prttun ef ths lrndc p.trsted by tfir Strt* af
Texts t$ thr Fort 6f Cor.puf fhrltti Authorirf Etr Pitent fis. ll7, drfc6 Jrnrrcry
8{, 1930 anu r*corded ln th* Deed &seord*, l*uece$ [otrntf i Solume 4,S5, F*Ers
$S6-5S8" find dsg(r'lbed bf m€tes *nd toundr rr frlla,*tl

&ginnlag rt e point. xhteh [aars r{. 8I" Ee' *0' L 8tt.5t fttt frs* t.5.E.0.
Triangulatlo* $tat'ien :8+5tr.I8 {:.95G}, 5*ls point, h+tng the intcr*retl*n of,
* ngrtherly *r'E*nri+r $f thr erst rlgn*of***y trtne cf e+t*r str$t r-*th I
llne ??1.S f*rt *outft Bf afid pirillel to ttrc c.,recrlin* *f thc 500 foot Ehenreqtr
c,f the Ptrt Sr*natr-Gerft*r fihr*rtt thtet'rr*p, fsr the ilsr"tfhtrft Eor6{r of tkir
traet, t*ttfi floordinatex s"tr*SBTSSZ.&3 rnd I' fSP.Eft8.33.

ThenEe 5 13" t0' 31"'E., 363.?4 feet, rith the east rfght-of-na} Ifne of Csttcr
Street tt t polnt of eury*turr. Sald P"C. bting ths *suthhreat esrntr of thls
trdsE &nd Eh* b'oginnfng of a €$rr€ ts ths lrft h*uing a r*dtur sf 616.40 fmt.

I}ltmee H" I** {8'39- 8,, XF$,SE feet ta r po{lrt"

Thcnce il- tl* 36'00" [", 5i6.{4 feet to r point-.

Thrnce ff. AI" 57'0S" f,,300.S0 feBt t0 a Fflint qn &e exlsting bulkficad.
Srid bulkhaad b*ing o* tfta rrorgi I1*e of tlu port Aransa* l{untetpal Eort Sq*tn.

Tf*rrrce H. g]" {3'l 5}' E., 3ee.gI fceE &e . p$i{,t e& rnid rxf*fltrng bu]hhcrd"

Thanee lf. *{'X6'45'E., 3{I.$ fe*t to l Folot *B said *rt*r3ng bulthsC.

Thence* I,l. IIo l[3' le'! tl,, 9S.SI feet to e Bet*t on lrld exf e t{ng btrlkhaad
[nd beiitg ln ing'lde c+r'fi6r" of thts Lract,

Ifterce, tr" $[+ l4r u4'E., 381.88 frst to { pot$e.

f**nce, S, *3' e[' 03" E. * 30.0G feet tB r potni. 5a1d po{nt hetng ttrB tsuthtrEE
ccffiter 6f thlr trael"

Th*ncs" i$. Sf* J8' 57'{", &4.68 fect ta I poimt.

Thsneo, l[. g$n U3' 14" l{.. 1l},15 fpet to r pefnt on r ll*e, $afd llne b*ing
I85.00 fe*t routh of and psr.lIEI t0 ttue eentet-lins of the 500 fset port
*rnnsas-Corpur Chrirti Shtp fhlnnel.

313160v3 11 PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease



EXIITBIT 658',

fhenc*, H" lf" 4t'5J'il.,60.59 f8et Eo 6 F0{nt. Sald point b*lng rt thG
thsr*l ine u'f the Fort Arsiti**-C.orp{rI e&tr1ttl Ship (htmn*l &6d tlfte fi6r[k*6,9t
€om*r qf tlrl* tr8ct"

Th€nre,

Thencg r

Tttenct.

The,nca*

The*{e 
"

TheRr*"

Thengs"

Thercen

5"

5.

s.

H"

$.

il

5.

s"

lC. .

ld. ,

ll. .

Y,n

ld. ;

ll. r

H.,,

il" n

'r.

t,;

09"

05'

33'

tre'

gy'

l8'

54',

3I'

0l'
00rr

lE'

T*

56"

0,1"

540

ll"

411"83 fcEt dloht a aua*G,erl** Ehsreli$E tg r trofrt"

Sr"65 fect *Io*E rame shrrell$c to a pslrt.

16S,4I fmt alortg salr shorrllnc tu a pctnt.

181.98 f,mt along t& sh*lre1{m to i Fint"
A}A.A4 fe{t il0$r0 guar *lwrsf iftr tq a gu{nt"

t3I.?5 fe*t rlcng ram rhor+l{no ta a pnlmt.

[S{"33 Feet llong s*mn eharr}ln* to n pql$t.

ISB.{I f*et rl**g c*e dl*r*}*m ta it Ssl,!t.

Tnlme. S" }fn 33' el" f,r *l,S f etn prrailel to and Ie5.0G ft*t s+uth of
the rent*rliaa sf ttw Pert Aran*as-Cerpu* CtlriEt! $hlp Ctlrnnsin ts tlu pi[ace
of b*ginnlnsr iald trast sf lrnd esntafnlng 30.34 cerer of land n6re Er !stt.

$Il bearing* 6re bas{d rn 6rfd florth for Texas, $outh lana cs eitnb,lished by
the tl-S, Coqst *fid &E6.drtlc se,*r"u*y.

Ther* ls rt[*cn+6 hers[o s plr[ $erignrt*d e* dr*uing, mumb*r L-l-A]6 tl] rEma
ilay I8" lg€f " xh!cft fur'?fi+r dessr{bes tlrJs. trect for rll purpose* Ftt*Bf3ryr
Fr'aF€rr c,srr,y*fi1Bnt o!- tf;&dlEfit in cbnn*ctiom rith tht ctrditruetiunr oFfir&tion
and ru{rtenenrc of *hrnnelc, €tilfrls, bolB b*ginE. Hhrrue5' doels. krthing
far{ltt{*t, for.sm*lI tr+*t.sr nHrifl6 ratltrs}*, aarine fiery'iEE statlnnrn ifid
any illei rolrt€d to thE op€ritisn and m{lntensnce of a baat hasfn rftd hflrb{r
and for all other usgs necoifirli conrgnJsnt +r hen*ftclrl to the elty of Port
{rantacn l#ltt.

3 13 I 60v3 12 PCCA to Port Aransas - Marina Lease



EXHIBIT "C'

INSURANCE

Without limiting the indemnity obligations or liabilities of Lessee, or its insurers, provided herein, Lessee agrees to
procure and maintain at its sole expense during the Term of the Lease the following policies of insurance (sometimes
collectively referred to in this Exhibit as the "Policies") and in at least the minimum amounts specified below:

TYPE OF INSURANCE

A. Workers'Compensation

LIMITS OF LIABILITY

Statutory

Employer's Liability $1,00,000 per Occurrence
$1,00,000 Aggregate

Commercial General Liability $1,000,000 per Occurrence
$2,000,000 Aggregate

The CGL Policy will provide contractual liability coverage at the aforementioned limits.

D. Business Automobile Liability $ 1,000,000 per Occurrence

Automobile liability insurance coverage will include all owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles.

E. Pollution Liability Insurance $ 1,000,000 per Occurrence
$2,000,000 Aggregate

F. Propefty Insurance Property insurance with no exclusions, except the standard printed
exclusions, covering all loss, damage or destruction to the Lessee's Real and Personal Property, including Equipment, on
the leased property in an amount equal to 100% of the Full Replacement Cost (hereinafter defined) of Lessee's Real and
Personal Property, including Equipment, on the leased property, or in such greater amount as may be necessary to avoid the
effect of the co-insurance provisions of the applicable policy or policies. The term "Full Replacement Cost" shall mean the
actual replacement cost, including the cost of demolition and debris removal and without deduction for depreciation.

Each policy must contain an endorsement to the effect that the issuer waives any claim or right of subrogation to
recover against the Authority, its Port Commissioners, officers and employees ("Authority Parties"). Additionally, the
Authority Parties shall be designated as an Additional Insured or Additional Covered Purty (Risk Pool/Joint Self-Insurance
Fund) either by a blanket additional insured or a specific endorsement on all policies, except for Worker's Compensation,
Employer's Liability, and Commercial Properfy Insurance. If the work of Lessee's employees falls within the purview of
the United States Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, the Jones Act or the Federal Employer's
Liability Act, Lessee shall extend its insurance coverage to provide insurance against the liabilities imposed under the
applicable Act or Acts. Each policy, except Workers' Compensation, must contain an endorsement that the policy is primary
to any other insurance available to the Additional Insureds with respect to claims arising under this Lease.

The insurance required as listed above shall apply to any contractor or subcontractor performing work on the Leased
Premises for or on behalf of Lessee, and Lessr:e shall ensure that any such contractor or subcontractor is aware of and is in
compliance with the insurance requirements during any period such contractor or subcontf,actor is on the Leased Premises
at Lessee's request. Lessee's insurance provider shall give the Lessee at least thirty (30) day's prior written notice ofany
cancellation, nonrenewal, or material modificaJion of each of the policies and Lessee shall then notify the Authority of same,
Attention: Risk Manager.

The company writing each of the Policies must possess a current rating with A.M. Best Company of at least "A-,
VII", unless the company providing the coverage is a Risk Pool or Joint Self-Insurance Fund. Lessee's liability shall not
be limited to the specified amounts of insurance required herein.

B.

C.

3 13 160v3 74 PCCA to Port Armsas - Marina Lease



Approve a 30.07-acre Marina Lease Agreement with the City of Port Aransas
Located in Port Aransas, Nueces County, Texas.

.{
I

.73 Acres

*rr.ftt. xd-'

RTt'.:$r'n
T

I

I
I
t

/
/

:

\
Marina Lease

30.07-Acrest

\

Aerial background provided as visual aid - not to scale

ffi


